Beryllium

Environmental Analysis and Monitoring

Edited by

Michael J. Brisson and Amy A. Ekechukwu
Savannah River Nuclear Solutions, Savannah River Site, Aiken, SC, USA

RSCPublishing



ISBN: 978-1-84755-903-6

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library
© Royal Society of Chemistry 2009

All rights reserved

Apart from fair dealing for the purposes of research for non-commercial purposes or

Sfor private study, criticism or review, as permitted under the Copyright, Designs

and Patents Act 1988 and the Copyright and Related Rights Regulations 2003, this
publication may not be reproduced, stored or transmitted, in any form or by any means,
without the prior permission in writing of The Royal Society of Chemistry or the
copyright owner, or in the case of reproduction in accordance with the terms of licences
issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency in the UK, or in accordance with the terms
of the licences issued by the appropriate Reproduction Rights Organization outside the
UK. Engquiries concerning reproduction outside the terms stated here should be sent to
The Royal Society of Chemistry at the address printed on this page.

Published by The Royal Society of Chemistry,
Thomas Graham House, Science Park, Milton Road,
Cambridge CB4 OWF, UK

Registered Charity Number 207890

For further information see our web site at www.rsc.org


http://www.rsc.org

Preface

Beryllium is a metal with unique properties that make it useful for a number
of applications, from consumer products such as cell phones, to nuclear
weapons components. These unique properties make it difficult to find alter-
natives to beryllium and ensure that it will continue to be used for the fore-
seeable future. However, for some individuals, exposure to beryllium
particulates in the workplace can lead to a sensitization reaction. Sensitized
individuals with beryllium particulates in the lungs are at risk for chronic
beryllium disease (CBD), which can have a long latency period before symp-
toms appear. Sensitization and/or disease can result from exposure at very
low levels. As a result, control of exposures to beryllium in the workplace is
essential. Although engineering controls are normally the first line of defense,
exposure monitoring, including sampling and analysis, is also important and
is typically mandated by regulation.

While most metals and metalloids have occupational exposure limits in the
range of milligrams per cubic metre, limits for beryllium are in the microgram
or sub-microgram per cubic metre range. Additionally, some forms of ber-
yllium in the workplace are highly refractory, making them difficult to dissolve
for analytical purposes. These considerations pose unique challenges for
monitoring of beryllium exposure in the workplace. Some of the challenges
include: sampling a sufficient air volume to evaluate short-term exposures;
sampling settled dust (in some cases accumulated over decades) on a wide
variety of surfaces; preparing samples to ensure that all of the workplace
beryllium forms are detected; and obtaining sufficient analytical sensitivity.
Since datasets often have a large percentage of results below the laboratory’s
reporting limit, data reporting itself is often a challenge.

Although there is now considerable information on beryllium sampling and
analysis in the literature, much of it within the last decade, there has up to now
been no single compendium to survey the literature and provide guidance on
best practice. Providing such a resource is our goal for this book. We do not

Beryllium: Environmental Analysis and Monitoring
Edited by Michael J. Brisson and Amy A. Ekechukwu

© Royal Society of Chemistry 2009

Published by the Royal Society of Chemistry, www.rsc.org

v


http://www.rsc.org

vi Preface

promote a one-size-fits-all approach; instead, our goal is to provide informa-
tion that will enable users to ensure that their sampling and analysis techniques
are fit-for-purpose. Hopefully, we will promote more consistency along the
way.

There are likely more challenges to come. Since there is no known exposure—
response relationship for beryllium sensitization or disease, the trend toward
lower occupational exposure limits may continue indefinitely. There remains
some difference of opinion on the need for particle size-selective sampling, and
what fractions should be sampled. We also do not know whether some
anthropogenic forms of beryllium are more toxic than others. Future infor-
mation may point to a need to differentiate, say, beryllium oxide from ber-
yllium metal or alloy. While major research laboratories can do that today, the
typical industrial hygiene laboratory cannot. New information on these topics
will hopefully spawn improvements in the areas covered in this book. In the
meantime, we present the state of the art as it is today and trust it will be of
benefit throughout the scientific community.

Michael J. Brisson
Amy A. Ekechukwu
Co-editors



Contents

Chapter 1  Overview of Beryllium Sampling and Analysis: Occupational
Hygiene and Environmental Applications
Michael J. Brisson

1.1 Introduction
1.2 Goals of this Book
1.3 Background
1.3.1 Beryllium Sources
1.3.2 Beryllium Uses
1.3.3 Health Risks
1.3.4 Occupational Exposure Limits
1.3.5 Impact of US Department of Energy
Regulation
1.3.6 Environmental Beryllium and Soil
Remediation
1.3.7 Beryllium in Water
1.4 Sampling Overview
1.4.1 Air Sampling
1.4.2 Surface Sampling
1.4.3 Dermal and Soil Sampling
1.5 Analysis Overview
1.5.1 Summary of Current Techniques
1.5.2 Sample Preparation
1.5.3 Data Evaluation and Reporting
1.5.4 Future Analytical Challenges
Acknowledgements
References

(=)} AN PAWW W

o0 00 00 0o

10
10
10
11
11
12
13

Beryllium: Environmental Analysis and Monitoring
Edited by Michael J. Brisson and Amy A. Ekechukwu

© Royal Society of Chemistry 2009

Published by the Royal Society of Chemistry, www.rsc.org

vii


http://www.rsc.org

viii

Contents

Chapter 2 Air Sampling
Martin Harper

2:1
22

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

Introduction
Sampling Strategies

2.2.1
222

223
224
222

Sampling for Compliance with a Limit Value
Sampling to Identify a Group Range of
Exposures

Real-Time Monitoring

Area Versus Personal Sampling

Choice of Sampling Time

Aerosols

2.3.1
232
233
2.3.4
235
2.3.6
2.3.7
2.3.8
2.39
Filters
24.1
242
243
244
24.5
24.6
24.7

Sources and Types of Beryllium Aerosols
Aerosol Sampling

Size-selective Sampling

The Inhalable Convention

Thoracic Convention

Respirable Conventions

High Volume Sampling

Ultra-fine Particle Sampling

Calibration and Quality Control

Glass and Quartz Fiber Filters
PVC Filters

MCE Filters

Polycarbonate Filters

PTFE Filters

Filter Support

Filter “Handedness”

Samplers for Inhalable Sampling

2.5.1
2:5:2
2:5.3
254
255
2.5.6
2.5.7
2.5.8
259

IOM Sampler

Button Sampler

GSP Sampler

CFC Sampler

Evaluating Internal Wall Deposits

The CFC and the Inhalable Convention
CIP-10 Sampler

An Inhalable Convention for Slowly Moving Air
Very Large Particles

Samplers for Respirable Sampling

2.6.1
26.2
2.6.3
2.6.4
2.6.5
2.6.6

Comments on Cyclone Design

The Dorr-Oliver (DO) or “Nylon™ Cyclone
The GS-3 Cyclone

IOSH Cyclone

Aluminium Cyclone

Higgens-Dewell Cyclone

17



Contents

Chapter 3

2.11
2.12

2.6.7 GK2.69 Cyclone

2.6.8 FSP-10 Cyclone

Sampling for Different Fractions

Sampling in Beryllium Facilities

Sampling Emissions Sources for Beryllium
Analytical Considerations for Selecting a Sampling
Method

Air Sampling in Retrospective Exposure Assessments
Conclusion

Bibliography
References

Surface Sampling: Successful Surface Sampling for
Beryllium
Glenn L. Rondeau

3.1

3.2

33

34

3.5

3.6

Surface Sampling

3.1.1 Wipe Sampling

3.1.2 Bulk Sampling

3.1.3 Vacuum Sampling

Locations of Sample Points and Number

of Samples

3.2.1 Randomly Selected Sample Points

3.2.2 Biased or Judgmental Sample Points

Sampling Techniques

3.3.1 Speed and Pressure

3.3.2 Selection of Sampling Medium

3.3.3 Determining Surface Area

3.3.4 Field Analysis

3.3.5 Protecting Sample Process and Samples from
Contamination

3.3.6 Inappropriate Sampling or Techniques

Sample Planning

3.4.1 Determine Needs

3.4.2 Contaminated Surfaces

3.4.3 Planning Tools

3.4.4 Standard Operating Procedure

3.4.5 Overall Sampling Plan

3.4.6 Site History

Sampling Safety

3.5.1 Personal Protection Equipment

3.5.2 Personal Factors and Needs

3.5.3 Sample Protection

Recordkeeping

3.6.1 Chain-of-custody

3.6.2 Oversight of Sampling



Chapter 4

Chapter 5

Chapter 6

3.6.3 Photography Requirements and Permits
3.7 Selecting and Pre-qualifying the Laboratory
3.7.1 Quality Control Measures
3.8 Sampling Supplies
3.8.1 Consumable Supplies
3.8.2 Non-consumable Supplies
3.9 Summary
Acknowledgements
References

Sample Dissolution Reagents for Beryllium: Applications
in Occupational and Environmental Hygiene
Kevin Ashley and Thomas J. Oatts

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Background

4.3 Beryllium in Geological Media
4.3.1 Beryllium Ores
4.3.2 Soils and Silicates

4.4 Occupational Hygiene Samples
4.4.1 Workplace Air Samples
4.4.2 Surface Samples
4.4.3 Bulk Samples

4.5 Summary

Acknowledgements

References

Heating Sources for Beryllium Sample Preparation:
Applications in Occupational and Environmental Hygiene
T. Mark McCleskey

5.1 Introduction
5.2 Background
5.3 Beryllium in Geological Media and Soils
5.4 Occupational Hygiene Samples
5.4.1 Workplace Air Samples
5.4.2 Surface Samples
5.5 Summary
References

Beryllium Analysis by Inductively Coupled Plasma Atomic
Emission Spectrometry and Inductively Coupled Plasma
Mass Spectrometry

Melecita M. Archuleta and Brandy Duran

6.1 Introduction

Contents

82
82
83

89

90
90
90
91
91
92
93
95
96
97
97
98

102

103
103
105
107
107
109
110
111

113

114



Contents

Chapter 7

6.2

6.3
6.4
6.5

6.6

Preparation of Samples

6.2.1 Methods Available for Sample Analysis by
ICP-AES or ICP-MS

6.2.2 Analytical Considerations for Selecting a
Sample Preparation Method

6.2.3 Challenges with Beryllium Samples for
Analysis by ICP-AES or ICP-MS

Quality Control and Quality Assurance

ICP Overview

Analysis by ICP-AES

6.5.1 Interferences

6.5.2 Considerations when Working With
Beryllium

Analysis by ICP-MS

6.6.1 Selectivity and Interferences

6.6.2 Considerations when Working with Beryllium

References

Beryllium Analysis by Non-Plasma Based Methods
Anoop Agrawal and Amy Ekechukwu

7.1
T2

13

7.4
7.5

7.6

Introduction

Fluorescence

7.2.1 Background

7.2.2 Applications

Atomic Absorption

7.3.1 Background

7.3.2 Applications

UV-Visible Spectroscopy

Electrochemistry

7.5.1 Adsorptive Stripping Voltammetric
Measurements of Trace Beryllium at the
Mercury Film Electrode

7.5.2 Beryllium-Selective Membrane Electrode
Based on Benzo-9-crown-3

7.5.3 New Diamino Compound as Neutral
TIonophore for Highly Selective and
Sensitive PVC Membrane Electrode for
Be(II) Ion

7.5.4 Beryllium-Selective Membrane Sensor Based
on 3,4-Di[2-(2-Tetrahydro-2H-Pyranoxy)]
Ethoxy Styrene-Styrene Copolymer

7.5.5 New Diamino Compound as Neutral
Tonophore for Highly Selective and Sensitive
PVC Membrane Electrode for Be(II) Ion

Other Methods

xi

114

115

115

116
118
119
121
121

123
124
125
129
129

131

131
132
132
132
136
136
137
138
140

140

141

142

142

142
143



xii

Chapter 8

Chapter 9

Contents

7.6.1 Utilization of Solid Phase Spectrophotometry
for Determination of Trace Amounts of
Beryllium in Natural Water

7.6.2 Selective Determination of Beryllium(II) Ion
at Picomole per Decimeter Cubed Levels by
Kinetic Differentiation Mode Reversed-Phase
High-Performance Liquid Chromatography
with Fluorometric Detection Using
2-(2'-Hydroxyphenyl)-10-hydroxybenzo[h]qui-
noline as Precolumn Chelating Reagent

References

Data Use, Quality, Reporting, and Communication
Nancy E. Grams and Charles B. Davis

8.1 Introduction and Overview
8.1.1 Laboratory Reports
8.1.2 “Reporting Limits” and “Detection Limits”
8.1.3 Uses of Beryllium Data
8.2 “Detection Limits’’ and Related Concepts
8.2.1 Currie’s Detection and Quantitation Concepts
8.2.2 Implementations of Currie’s Concepts: the US
EPA MDL
8.2.3 Recent Advances: ASTM Contributions
8.2.4 “Reporting Limits”
8.3 Data and Measurement Quality Objectives
8.3.1 Evaluation of Data Quality Objectives
8.3.2 Alternatives to “Detection Limits”
8.3.3 Total Measurement Uncertainty
8.4 Using Uncensored Data
8.4.1 Using Uncensored Data: Technical Issues
8.4.2 Using Uncensored Data: Non-technical Issues
8.5 Summary
References

Applications, Future Trends, and Opportunities
Geoffrey Braybrooke and Paul F. Wambach

9.1 Introduction

9.2 Monitoring
9.2.1 Baseline Monitoring
9.2.2 Compliance Monitoring
9.2.3 Diagnostic Monitoring
9.2.4 Exposure Monitoring
9.2.5 Future Trends

9.3 Air Sampling

143

143
144

147

148
148
149
151
152
152

162
165
166
167
167
173
174
175
176
177
178
179

182

183
183
183
184
185
185
185
186



