Beryllium Environmental Analysis and Monitoring

Edited by

Michael J. Brisson and Amy A. Ekechukwu Savannah River Nuclear Solutions, Savannah River Site, Aiken, SC, USA

RSCPublishing

ISBN: 978-1-84755-903-6

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

© Royal Society of Chemistry 2009

All rights reserved

Apart from fair dealing for the purposes of research for non-commercial purposes or for private study, criticism or review, as permitted under the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 and the Copyright and Related Rights Regulations 2003, this publication may not be reproduced, stored or transmitted, in any form or by any means, without the prior permission in writing of The Royal Society of Chemistry or the copyright owner, or in the case of reproduction in accordance with the terms of licences issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency in the UK, or in accordance with the terms of the licences issued by the appropriate Reproduction Rights Organization outside the UK. Enquiries concerning reproduction outside the terms stated here should be sent to The Royal Society of Chemistry at the address printed on this page.

Published by The Royal Society of Chemistry, Thomas Graham House, Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0WF, UK

Registered Charity Number 207890

For further information see our web site at www.rsc.org

Preface

Beryllium is a metal with unique properties that make it useful for a number of applications, from consumer products such as cell phones, to nuclear weapons components. These unique properties make it difficult to find alternatives to beryllium and ensure that it will continue to be used for the foreseeable future. However, for some individuals, exposure to beryllium particulates in the workplace can lead to a sensitization reaction. Sensitized individuals with beryllium particulates in the lungs are at risk for chronic beryllium disease (CBD), which can have a long latency period before symptoms appear. Sensitization and/or disease can result from exposure at very low levels. As a result, control of exposures to beryllium in the workplace is essential. Although engineering controls are normally the first line of defense, exposure monitoring, including sampling and analysis, is also important and is typically mandated by regulation.

While most metals and metalloids have occupational exposure limits in the range of milligrams per cubic metre, limits for beryllium are in the microgram or sub-microgram per cubic metre range. Additionally, some forms of beryllium in the workplace are highly refractory, making them difficult to dissolve for analytical purposes. These considerations pose unique challenges for monitoring of beryllium exposure in the workplace. Some of the challenges include: sampling a sufficient air volume to evaluate short-term exposures; sampling settled dust (in some cases accumulated over decades) on a wide variety of surfaces; preparing samples to ensure that all of the workplace beryllium forms are detected; and obtaining sufficient analytical sensitivity. Since datasets often have a large percentage of results below the laboratory's reporting limit, data reporting itself is often a challenge.

Although there is now considerable information on beryllium sampling and analysis in the literature, much of it within the last decade, there has up to now been no single compendium to survey the literature and provide guidance on best practice. Providing such a resource is our goal for this book. We do not

Beryllium: Environmental Analysis and Monitoring Edited by Michael J. Brisson and Amy A. Ekechukwu © Royal Society of Chemistry 2009 Published by the Royal Society of Chemistry, www.rsc.org

promote a one-size-fits-all approach; instead, our goal is to provide information that will enable users to ensure that their sampling and analysis techniques are fit-for-purpose. Hopefully, we will promote more consistency along the way.

There are likely more challenges to come. Since there is no known exposureresponse relationship for beryllium sensitization or disease, the trend toward lower occupational exposure limits may continue indefinitely. There remains some difference of opinion on the need for particle size-selective sampling, and what fractions should be sampled. We also do not know whether some anthropogenic forms of beryllium are more toxic than others. Future information may point to a need to differentiate, say, beryllium oxide from beryllium metal or alloy. While major research laboratories can do that today, the typical industrial hygiene laboratory cannot. New information on these topics will hopefully spawn improvements in the areas covered in this book. In the meantime, we present the state of the art as it is today and trust it will be of benefit throughout the scientific community.

> Michael J. Brisson Amy A. Ekechukwu Co-editors

Contents

Chapter 1	Overview of Beryllium Sampling and Analysis: Occupational Hygiene and Environmental Applications <i>Michael J. Brisson</i>			1
	1.1	Introd	luction	2
	1.2	Goals	of this Book	3
	1.3	Backg	ackground	
		1.3.1	Beryllium Sources	3
		1.3.2	Beryllium Uses	4
		1.3.3	Health Risks	5
		1.3.4	Occupational Exposure Limits	6
		1.3.5	Impact of US Department of Energy	
			Regulation	6
		1.3.6	Environmental Beryllium and Soil	
			Remediation	8
		1.3.7	Beryllium in Water	8
	1.4 \$	Sampl	ing Overview	8
		1.4.1	Air Sampling	8
		1.4.2	Surface Sampling	9
		1.4.3	Dermal and Soil Sampling	10
	1.5	Analy	sis Overview	10
		1.5.1	Summary of Current Techniques	10
		1.5.2	Sample Preparation	10
		1.5.3	Data Evaluation and Reporting	11
		1.5.4	Future Analytical Challenges	11
	Ack	nowled	gements	12
	Refe	erences		13

17

Chapter 2	Air Sampling	
	Martin Harper	
	Martin Harper	

2.1	Introc	luction	18
2.2	Samp	ling Strategies	19
	2.2.1	Sampling for Compliance with a Limit Value	19
	2.2.2	Sampling to Identify a Group Range of	
		Exposures	21
	2.2.3	Real-Time Monitoring	22
	2.2.4	Area Versus Personal Sampling	24
	2.2.5	Choice of Sampling Time	25
2.3	Aeros	ols	26
	2.3.1	Sources and Types of Beryllium Aerosols	27
	2.3.2	Aerosol Sampling	28
	2.3.3	Size-selective Sampling	29
	2.3.4	The Inhalable Convention	29
	2.3.5	Thoracic Convention	31
	2.3.6	Respirable Conventions	32
	2.3.7	High Volume Sampling	32
	2.3.8	Ultra-fine Particle Sampling	33
	2.3.9	Calibration and Quality Control	34
2.4	Filters	S	36
	2.4.1	Glass and Quartz Fiber Filters	37
	2.4.2	PVC Filters	37
	2.4.3	MCE Filters	37
	2.4.4	Polycarbonate Filters	38
	2.4.5	PTFE Filters	38
	2.4.6	Filter Support	38
	2.4.7	Filter "Handedness"	38
2.5	Samplers for Inhalable Sampling		
	2.5.1	IOM Sampler	38
	2.5.2	Button Sampler	40
	2.5.3	GSP Sampler	40
	2.5.4	CFC Sampler	41
	2.5.5	Evaluating Internal Wall Deposits	41
	2.5.6	The CFC and the Inhalable Convention	44
	2.5.7	CIP-10 Sampler	44
	2.5.8	An Inhalable Convention for Slowly Moving Air	45
	2.5.9	Very Large Particles	45
2.6	Samp	lers for Respirable Sampling	46
	2.6.1	Comments on Cyclone Design	46
	2.6.2	The Dorr-Oliver (DO) or "Nylon" Cyclone	47
	2.6.3	The GS-3 Cyclone	48
	2.6.4	IOSH Cyclone	48
	2.6.5	Aluminium Cyclone	49
	2.6.6	Higgens-Dewell Cyclone	49

		2.6.7 GK2.69 Cyclone	49
		2.6.8 FSP-10 Cyclone	49
	2.7	Sampling for Different Fractions	49
	2.8	Sampling in Beryllium Facilities	50
	2.9	Sampling Emissions Sources for Beryllium	53
	2.10	Analytical Considerations for Selecting a Sampling	
		Method	53
	2.11	Air Sampling in Retrospective Exposure Assessments	55
	2.12	Conclusion	55
	Bibli	ography	56
	Refe	rences	57
Chapter 3	Surf	ace Sampling: Successful Surface Sampling for	
Constant (Bery	llium	68
	Glenn L. Rondeau		
	3.1	Surface Sampling	68
		3.1.1 Wipe Sampling	69
		3.1.2 Bulk Sampling	70
		3.1.3 Vacuum Sampling	71
	3.2	Locations of Sample Points and Number	
		of Samples	71
		3.2.1 Randomly Selected Sample Points	71
		3.2.2 Biased or Judgmental Sample Points	72
	3.3	Sampling Techniques	72
		3.3.1 Speed and Pressure	72
		3.3.2 Selection of Sampling Medium	72
		3.3.3 Determining Surface Area	73
		3.3.4 Field Analysis	74
		3.3.5 Protecting Sample Process and Samples from	
		Contamination	/4
		3.3.6 Inappropriate Sampling or Techniques	15
	3.4	Sample Planning	15
		3.4.1 Determine Needs	15
		3.4.2 Contaminated Surfaces	70
		3.4.3 Planning Tools	70
		3.4.4 Standard Operating Procedure	76
		3.4.5 Overall Sampling Plan	70
	25	3.4.6 Site History	78
	3.5	2.5.1 Dersonal Protection Equipment	70
		2.5.2 Personal Frotection Equipment	70
		2.5.2 Feisonal Factors and Necus	20
	26	Decordkeeping	81
	3.0	3.6.1 Chain-of-custody	81
		3.6.2 Oversight of Sampling	81
		5.0.2 Oversight of bamping	01

Contents

	3.6.3 Photography Requirements and Permits	82	
	3.7 Selecting and Pre-qualifying the Laboratory	82	
	3.7.1 Quality Control Measures	83	
	3.8 Sampling Supplies	83	
	3.8.1 Consumable Supplies	83	
	3.8.2 Non-consumable Supplies	84	
	2.0 Summary	85	
	A almowledgements	86	
	References	86	
~		00	
Chapter 4	Sample Dissolution Reagents for Beryllium: Applications	90	
	Kuin Ashley and Themas L Oatta	07	
	Kevin Ashley and Thomas J. Oalls		
	4.1 Introduction	90	
	4.2 Background	90	
	4.3 Beryllium in Geological Media	90	
	4.3.1 Beryllium Ores	91	
	4.3.2 Soils and Silicates	91	
	4.4 Occupational Hygiene Samples	92	
	4.4.1 Workplace Air Samples	93	
	4.4.2 Surface Samples	95	
	4.4.3 Bulk Samples	96	
	4.5 Summary	97	
	Acknowledgements	97	
	References	98	
Chapter 5	Heating Sources for Beryllium Sample Preparation:		
-	Applications in Occupational and Environmental Hygiene	102	
	T. Mark McCleskey	102	
	5.1 Introduction	103	
	5.2 Background	103	
	5.3 Bervllium in Geological Media and Soils	105	
	5.4 Occupational Hygiene Samples	107	
	5.4.1 Workplace Air Samples	107	
	5.4.2 Surface Samples	109	
	5.5 Summary	110	
	References	111	
Chapter 6	Bervllium Analysis by Inductively Counled Plasma Atomic		
	Emission Spectrometry and Inductively Coupled Plasma		
	Mass Spectrometry		
	Melecita M. Archuleta and Brandy Duran		
	0.1 Introduction	114	

	6.2 Preparation of Samples		114
		6.2.1 Methods Available for Sample Analysis by	
		ICP-AES or ICP-MS	115
		6.2.2 Analytical Considerations for Selecting a	
		Sample Preparation Method	115
		6.2.3 Challenges with Beryllium Samples for	
		Analysis by ICP-AES or ICP-MS	116
	6.3	Quality Control and Quality Assurance	118
	6.4	ICP Overview	119
	6.5	Analysis by ICP-AES	121
		6.5.1 Interferences	121
		6.5.2 Considerations when Working With	
		Beryllium	123
	6.6	Analysis by ICP-MS	124
		6.6.1 Selectivity and Interferences	125
		6.6.2 Considerations when Working with Beryllium	129
	Refe	erences	129
Chanter 7	Bor	ullium Analysis by Non-Plasma Rased Methods	131
Chapter /	Ano	pop Agrawal and Amy Ekechukwu	
		, U	
	7.1	Introduction	131
	7.2	Fluorescence	132
		7.2.1 Background	132
		7.2.2 Applications	132
	7.3	Atomic Absorption	136
		7.3.1 Background	136
		7.3.2 Applications	137
	7.4	UV–Visible Spectroscopy	138
	7.5	Electrochemistry	
		7.5.1 Adsorptive Stripping Voltammetric	
		Measurements of Trace Beryllium at the	140
		Mercury Film Electrode	140
		7.5.2 Beryllium-Selective Memorane Electrode	141
		Based on Benzo-9-crown-3	141
		7.5.3 New Diamino Compound as Neutral	
		Ionophore for Highly Selective and	
		Sensitive PVC Memorane Electrode for	142
		Be(11) Ion	142
		1.5.4 Beryllium-Selective Memorale Selisof Based	
		on 5,4-Di[2-(2-Tetranyulo-211-rylanoxy)]	142
		7.5.5 New Diaming Compound as Newtral	172
		1.5.5 New Diamino Compound as Neural	
		DVC Membrane Electrode for Be(II) Ion	142
		PVC Memorane Electrode for De(11) 1011	142
	7.6	Other Methods	145

		7.6.1	Utilization of Solid Phase Spectrophotometry for Determination of Trace Amounts of		
			Beryllium in Natural Water	143	
		7.6.2	Selective Determination of Beryllium(II) Ion		
			at Picomole per Decimeter Cubed Levels by		
			Kinetic Differentiation Mode Reversed-Phase		
			High-Performance Liquid Chromatography		
			with Fluorometric Detection Using		
			2-(2'-Hydroxyphenyl)-10-hydroxybenzo[h]qui-		
			noline as Precolumn Chelating Reagent	143	
	Ref	erences		144	
Chapter 8	Dat	a Use, (Quality, Reporting, and Communication	147	
	Nar	icy E. C	Grams and Charles B. Davis		
	8.1	Introd	luction and Overview	148	
		8.1.1	Laboratory Reports	148	
		8.1.2	"Reporting Limits" and "Detection Limits"	149	
		8.1.3	Uses of Beryllium Data	151	
	8.2	"Dete	ction Limits" and Related Concepts	152	
		8.2.1	Currie's Detection and Quantitation Concepts	152	
		8.2.2	Implementations of Currie's Concepts: the US		
			EPA MDL	162	
		8.2.3	Recent Advances: ASTM Contributions	165	
	0.2	8.2.4	"Reporting Limits"	166	
	8.3	Data	and Measurement Quality Objectives	167	
		8.3.1	Evaluation of Data Quality Objectives	16/	
		8.3.2	Alternatives to "Detection Limits"	173	
	0.4	8.3.3	I otal Measurement Uncertainty	174	
	8.4	Using	Uncensored Data	175	
		8.4.1	Using Uncensored Data: Technical Issues	176	
	05	8.4.Z	Using Uncensored Data: Non-technical Issues	1//	
	0.3 D.f.	Summ	lary	178	
	Rei	erences		179	
Chapter 9	Applications, Future Trends, and Opportunities			182	
	Geoffrey Braybrooke and Paul F. Wambach				
	9.1	Introd	luction	183	
	9.2	Monit	oring	183	
		9.2.1	Baseline Monitoring	183	
		9.2.2	Compliance Monitoring	184	
		9.2.3	Diagnostic Monitoring	185	
		9.2.4	Exposure Monitoring	185	
	2004 - 1200 - 1	9.2.5	Future Trends	185	
	9.3	Air Sa	mpling	186	